

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIFTH DISTRICT,
STATE OF FLORIDA

SKYLAR FRANCIS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 5D18-3587

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

JAMES S. PURDY,
PUBLIC DEFENDER

NANCY RYAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 765910
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 210
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32118
386/254-3758
ryan.nancy@pd7.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	21
JUST-RETAINED DEFENSE COUNSEL SOUGHT A CONTINUANCE OF THE TRIAL. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION.	
POINT II	26
COUNSEL AT SENTENCING SOUGHT A MORE SEARCHING MENTAL-HEALTH EXAMINATION THAN HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONDUCTED. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY TAKING NO ACTION ON THE REQUEST.	
POINT III	29
THE RECORD SHOWS THAT COUNSEL PROVIDED CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE.	
POINT IV	34
THE SELF-DEFENSE INSTRUCTION THE JURY HEARD WAS FLAWED.	
POINT V	38
THE COURT ANNOUNCED IMPROPER SENTENCING CONSIDERATIONS, AND ABANDONED ITS NEUTRAL ROLE.	

POINT VI CUMULATIVE ERROR WARRANTS REVERSAL.	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Beckman v. State</u> 230 So. 3 rd 77 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2017).	27
<u>Berben v. State</u> 268 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2019).	44
<u>Boffo v. State</u> 272 So. 3 rd 867 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2019).	25-27
<u>Brown v. State</u> 66 So. 3 rd 1046 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).	28, 29
<u>Cheatham v. State</u> 346 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1977).	30
<u>Cliff Berry, Inc., v. State</u> 116 So. 3 rd 394 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2012).	39
<u>Copeland v State</u> no. 5D18-2869, slip op. at 5 (Fla. 5 th DCA August 23, 2019).	34, 37
<u>Dames v. State</u> 807 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).	36
<u>DeLuge v. State</u> 710 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998).	34
<u>Edwards v. Fitchner</u> 104 Fla. 52, 139 So. 585 (1932).	39
<u>Epprecht v. State</u> 488 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1986).	44

<u>Espiet v. State</u>	
797 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001).	39
<u>Ferebee v. State</u>	
967 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).	33, 42
<u>Fields v. State</u>	
988 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008).	41, 42
<u>Fuller v. State</u>	
257 So. 3 rd 521 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2018).	45
<u>Harrison v. Gregory</u>	
221 So. 3 rd 1273 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2017).	45
<u>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, the Honorable Robin C. Lemonidis</u>	
no. SC19-1302, at p. 10.	44
<u>Jackson v. State</u>	
832 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).	40, 42
<u>Kenner v. State</u>	
208 So. 3 rd 271 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016).	43
<u>Larry v. State</u>	
61 So. 3 rd 1205 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011).	36
<u>Lyles v. State</u>	
742 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).	42, 43
<u>Madison v. State</u>	
132 So. 3 rd 237 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013).	26-29
<u>Martinez v. State</u>	
981 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 2008).	41, 42
<u>Marty v. State</u>	
210 So. 3 rd 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).	35, 37

<u>Matlaga v. State</u> 764 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000).	31
<u>McComb v. State</u> 174 So. 3 rd 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).	35, 37
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).	45
<u>McGill v. State</u> 148 So. 3 rd 531 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2014)	44
<u>Michel v. State</u> 989 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).	34, 37
<u>Motley v. State</u> 20 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1945)	40, 42
<u>Rockmore v. State</u> 140 So. 3 rd 979 (Fla. 2014).	38
<u>Sierra v. State</u> 230 So. 3 rd 48 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).	35-37
<u>Sommers v. State</u> 829 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002).	35
<u>Sosnowski v. State</u> 245 So. 3 rd 885 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2018).	39
<u>Spicer v. State</u> 22 So. 3 rd 706 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009).	34, 37
<u>State v. Dougan</u> 202 So. 3 rd 363 (Fla. 2016)	37, 45, 46

<u>State v. Rife</u>	
733 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)(en banc)	
<i>approved</i> , 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001).....	31
<u>Stephens v. State</u>	
787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001).	38, 36
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984).	35
<u>Taylor v. State</u>	
958 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).	30
<u>Trocola v. State</u>	
867 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	25, 27
<u>United States v. Sellers</u>	
645 F. 2d 830 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<u>Weible v. State</u>	
761 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000).	32
<u>Williams v. State</u>	
160 So. 3 rd 541 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015).	42, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment IV, United States Constitution	17, 39
Section 921.0026(2)(j), Florida Statutes (2016).....	35
Sections 776.031 and 776.051, Florida Statutes	15
Standard Jury Instruction 3.6(f).	16
